



# **TOBACCO PRODUCTS (LICENSING) (FEES) AMENDMENT ACT 1992**

**No. 47 of 1992**

## **SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS**

<b>Section</b>	
1.	Short title
2.	Commencement
3.	Amendment of s. 9—Consumption licences
4.	Amendment of s. 13—Licence fees
5.	Amendment of s. 24a—Application of money collected under Act
6.	Application of amendments



ANNO QUADRAGESIMO PRIMO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

**A.D. 1992**

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 47 of 1992**

**An Act to amend the Tobacco Products (Licensing) Act 1986.**

*[Assented to 17 September 1992]*

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

**Short title**

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Tobacco Products (Licensing) (Fees) Amendment Act 1992*.

(2) The *Tobacco Products (Licensing) Act 1986* is referred to in this Act as “the principal Act”.

**Commencement**

2. This Act will come into operation, or be taken to have come into operation, as the case may require, on 1 September 1992.

**Amendment of s. 9—Consumption licences**

3. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (2)(a) “\$40” and substituting “\$110”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2)(b) “\$80” and substituting “\$210”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2)(c) “\$160” and substituting “\$430”.

**Amendment of s. 13—Licence fees**

4. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1)(a)(i) “50” and substituting “75”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (1)(a)(ii) “55” and substituting “80”;
- (c) by striking out from subsection (1)(b)(i) “50” and substituting “75”;
- (d) by striking out from subsection (1)(b)(ii) “55” and substituting “80”;

---

(e) by striking out from subsection (7) "Where a re-assessment is made under subsection (6)" and substituting "A reassessment under subsection (6) has retrospective effect and accordingly if such a re-assessment is made";

and

(f) by striking out the word "and" between paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (7) and substituting "or".

**Amendment of s. 24a—Application of money collected under Act**

5. Section 24a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) "6" and substituting "6.67".

**Application of amendments**

6. The amendments made by section 4 of this Act apply in relation to any licence in force under the principal Act on or after 1 September 1992 (including any such licence issued before that date).

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

BASIL S. HETZEL Governor's Deputy